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8098. S!dtf ~ Ae!iABVA:

SHRI CHlBANJI LAL
SHARMA:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM, CHEMICALS AND P'J!m'riLIZERS he pleased to state:

(a)' whether there is a proposal to set up several fertllizA!r projects in the country to meet the growing. demand of fertilizers in the counttty·;
and

(Ib) what wiU be total installed capacity after completion of all those, projects?

THE MINISTER OF mr M~

C ~ c AND FER'flldZEBS,
(SHRI 'P. C. SETHI): (a) Yes, Sir.
In addition to the projects under implementation, action will be initiated in a phased manner, during the Siltth
~)an period to· take up construction of .
8 new nitrogenous and 11 new ph06-' pbatic fertilizer plans.

(b) The installed capacity of fertllizer production which was 38.01 lakh tonnes of nitrogen and 12,.3 lath tonnes of P2 05 at the beginning()f the 6th Plan is expected to go up to about 65 lakh tonnes of nitrogen and 19 lakhs tonnes of P2 05 by the end of the Sixth Plan. This capacity would go up furher to about 100 lakh tonnes of nitrogen and about 35 lakh tonnes of P2 05 by , 1969-90, by
which time the new projects for which provision is being made in the.
Sixth Plan are expected to be completed.

Registration of Asli Bharat IQndi weekly for DAVP advertisement

8099. SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES:
WiU the Minister of M 0 'i~

AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

C a) w ~t er 'AsU Bharat' a 'Hindi weekly -published from Delhi SC)ught reti~ tioa to, DA VP adft118e..·
ments;

(b) if .0, what is the reasons lor' not registerln., the paper and' releasing advertisements to it; and·
(C) what is the policy iIi regard' to release of· advertisements by DA VP?

THE !)EPUTY MIN·ISTER' . at 'tHE MINISTRY OF iNFORMATION'
AND BROADCASTING CKUKAlt4t.
KUMUDBEN M. JOSHI): (a) Yes,.,
Sir.

(b) The piPer & already placed on the media list of the DA VP. Few adVerusernents' too' have been re ..
ie_d.

(c) AdVler'tiUment!· are iSsUed in ae or ~ with the,· principled laid down m: t i~ Advertising Policy' of the'
Government; a copy Of whicth has a1-
ready !been laid on the Table of the HoUSe.

eoJlllllUlies havial' capital Of more·
thaD; RI. 6I\e, C:rwe aDd IMlbmlssJoll of

Audited. Aecou.nts

8100. SHRI R. PRABHU: Will the Minister ot LAW, JuSTICEI AND COMPANY AFFAI!RS' be pleased to state:

(a) the number of companies having. paid-up capital of more than Rs. 1 crore as on 31st March, 1980,
1979 and 1978;

(b) the names of those companies who have failed to submit their audited accounts' with the Registrar Of Companies far the above mentioned· years; and

(C) what action bas been taken by Government in these cases by Ibring-
ing to book the offices who have failed to submit the-audited accounts?

.... THE M;INISTER OF STATE IN
~ MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
(SHRJ: SHIVRAJ' V. PATIL): (a)

AcCording to mtormation available


. ·Vittli ··this.· ~ent  there;"'\lva$:' 8M
Companies as ,·on 3lat Marcli,19'18 each with a paid-up capital of more "::Uum 'Ra. '1 crOre;' The number of
, such . companies was 972 as on' 31st
Marc~ 1979 and 1008 as on 31st
March, 1980.

(b) and (c). The requisite information in respect of companies referred to in (a) above is being collected and 'wnl be laid on the Table of' th.e
HOuse. .. .~;

Oftlcers from. DGS&D ~nt Abroad for Training

8101. SHRI KESHOR..I\.O P ARDHI:
Will the Minister of SUPPLY AND REHABILITATION be pleased to refer to the reply to Unstarred Ques-
·:tion No. '5689 of 31st March, 1981
regarding officers from DGS&D sent
.abroad for training and (:tate:

(a) whether it is a fact that a specialised service in purchase management of Central Govt. has been created which is known as "Indian Supply Service where. selection is made through Engineering Services Examination of UPSC; and

(b) how many officers have so far been se.nt abroad for this type of training and how many of theln belong to Indian Supply Services?

THE "MINISTER OF STATE' IN
""fHE MINISTRY OF SUPPLY AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI BHAG-
WAT JHA AZAD): (a) It is a fact
.that the Indian Supply ServIce is a service whose members deal with purchase and disposal uf stores for the Centl'8l Govern.."11ent. One of the modes of recruitment to this Service is through Combined Engineel'ing Service Examination which is conducted by UPSC.

(b) During the last ten years, three officers of DGS&D have been sent·
. abroad for training in Supply and Materials Management/International
~oc rement Problem. Two of them were 'dr(lWD from the Indian Supply
'11ernce ..

,,',:: .

'."'.~.".' .••• c 8e' ; ~b i '''~' "
. etro e~ ~ . C~rporat o i ," ,',

8102. SHRI RASHEED · ... MASOOD:

PROF. AJIT KUMAR
MEHTA: .,

SHRI B. D. SINGH:.

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS· AND 1;'ERTILIZERS
be pleased to state:

. (a) whether H.P.C.L. had given an advertisement in the i~e of India dated 28th June, 1977 for the pests of Sales Represe.ntatives nnd Sales Engineers without disclosing the-ir prescribed scales of pay and indjcating only the total emolume!lts if so, re.asons for not giving in the advertisement the pay scales of t ~ posts advertised;

(b) the scales of pay On which the total emoluments advertised were based;

(C) whether in p r~ anCe of the said advertisement some candidates we.re misled, to accept ~ower posb on a reasonable a ~~ mption that the posts offered to them ~re equivalent to those for which they were interviewed; and

(d) whether in their appointment letters it was made clear to the:
candidates that the P'.)sts offerEd were lower than those a erti~ e or \·\·bi.ch they were interviewed; if so, )'casons therefor?

rrHE MINISTER OF PETHOLEtTht,
CHEMICALS· AND FE RTI.LIZERS·
(SHRI P. C. SETHI): (a) Yes, Sir.
The approxi':llate total emolumen.ts of Rs. 1190/1 at the starting point were indicated by HPCL to t'nable the candidates to have a clear idea of the total emoluments which they would have received.

(b) Rs. 850-1550 (i.e. HPe-A"
which is the starting scale o'f pay for offtcers.

.'" (c) NocaJ:uiidates 'were aisled in
p r a~e of the said a ert ern~nt as there was no ambi_uity elt.ti.er

